things, any risks associated with the rent uplift assumptions.

The net initial yield is calculated as the current net income over the gross market value of the asset and is used as a sense check and to
compare against market transactions for similar properties. The valuation outputs, along with inputs and assumptions, are reviewed to ensure
these are in line with what a market participant would use when pricing each asset.

The reversionary yield is the return received from an asset once the estimated rental value has been captured on today’s assessment of
market value.

There are interrelationships between all the inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than one
input would be to magnify the impact on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in
opposite directions.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to ascertain the impact of a 25 and 50 basis point movement (“bps”) in the equivalent yield and a 5% and
2.5% movement in ERVs for the wholly owned investment portfolio:

Group
31.3.24

£000

Total change in
portfolio value

%

Total change in
portfolio value

£m

True equivalent yield 7.05%
 + 50 bps (10.4) (54.3)
 + 25 bps (5.4) (28.2)
 - 25 bps 5.9 30.8
 - 50 bps 12.3 64.4
ERV £72.71 psf
 + 5.00% 5.6 29.5
 + 2.50% 2.8 14.7
 - 2.50% (2.7) (14.3)
 - 5.00% (5.4) (28.3)

Group
31.3.23

£000

Total change in
portfolio value

%

Total change in
portfolio value

£m

True equivalent yield 5.35%

 + 50 bps (5.7) (39.7)

 + 25 bps (2.4) (16.5)

 - 25 bps 5.3 36.8

 - 50 bps 9.7 67.5

ERV £78.09 psf

 + 5.00% 3.3 22.6

 + 2.50% 1.6 11.2

 - 2.50% (1.6) (10.9)

 - 5.00% (3.1) (21.7)

The investment properties have been valued at 31 March 2024 as follows:

Group
31.3.24

£000

Group
31.3.23

£000

Cushman & Wakefield LLP 479,450 693,400

Directors’ valuation 150 150

479,600 693,550

15. Operating Lease Arrangements
The Group earns rental income by leasing its investment properties to tenants under non-cancellable operating leases. At the Balance Sheet
date, the Group had contracted with tenants to receive the following future minimum lease payments:

Group
31.3.24

£000

Group
31.3.23

£000

Not later than one year 18,921 30,276

Later than one year but not more than two years 16,225 22,296

Later than two years but not more than three years 14,685 19,613

Later than three years but not more than four years 8,270 17,876

Later than four years but not more than five years 4,323 9,514

[…]

pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of commitments and contingent liabilities[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of contingent liabilities[taxonomy=ESEF]
pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of share capital, reserves and other equity interest[taxonomy=ESEF]
pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of share-based payment arrangements[taxonomy=ESEF]
pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of share-based payment arrangements[taxonomy=ESEF]

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

34. Post Balance Sheet Events
Following the year end, the sale of 25 Charterhouse Square, EC1 for £43.5m was completed (see Note 21) with £42m of the proceeds used to
part pay down the Group’s RCF.

On 17 May 2024, a joint venture agreement was signed with Orion Capital Managers who acquired a 50% investment in the 100 New Bridge
Street, EC4 site for £55m, with a £155m development facility agreement signed at the same time to fund the development and finance costs.

The impact of the two transactions above is reflected in the pro-forma tables below:

At
31 March

2024
£000

Impact of
transactions

£000
Pro-forma

£000

Investment property fair value – subsidiaries 479,600 (99,000) 380,600

  – joint ventures 138,250 49,500 187,750

Investment property held for sale – subsidiaries 42,761 (42,761) –

Development portfolio 1,651 – 1,651

Total see-through property portfolio 662,262 (92,261) 570,001

See-through net borrowings 261,581 (97,761) 163,820

See-through loan to value 39.5% (10.8)% 28.7%

Net assets 401,075 5,500 406,575

See-through gearing 65.2% (24.9)% 40.3%

35. Net Assets Per Share

Group
31.3.24

£000

Number
of shares

000 pence

Group
31.3.23

£000

Number
of shares

000 pence

IFRS net assets 401,075 123,355 608,675 123,355

Adjustments:

 own shares held (602) (283)

Basic net asset value 401,075 122,753 327 608,675 123,072 495

 share settled bonus 154 561

 dilutive effect of Performance Share Plan – 751

Diluted net asset value 401,075 122,907 326 608,675 124,384 489

Adjustments:

 fair value of financial instruments (17,635) (23,245)

 fair value of land and developments 302 302

 real estate transfer tax 44,605 56,591